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Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: That will also be one of the points for consideration.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all he wants.

NEW RAILWAY LINE FROM TALCHER TO
ROURKELA

*425. SHRI S. M. HEMROM: Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any scheme for the construction of a railway line from Talcher to Rourkela;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what will be the cost of construction of the new line and in which financial year it is to be included; and

(c) when the work is expected to be (i) commenced, and (ii) completed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOrR RAIL-
WAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHRI O. V.
ALAGESAN) : (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI S. M. HEMROM: Is the Government aware of some news item about this railway line which appeared in the Press?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Perhaps the hon.
Member is referring to the siting of the steel plant at Rourkela. Sir, this decision has been recently taken by the Production Ministry and we are awaiting details from them as to what we should do in this matter.

VIOLATION OF REWA AWARD AND OTHER
PROVISIONS OF LABOUR LAWS BY THE
KOTMA COLLIERY IN VINDHYA PRADESH

*426. SHRI RATANLAL KISHORI-LAL
MALVIYA: Will the Minister for LABOUR be pleased to state:

a fact that the
Associated Cement
in Vindhya
Rewa

(a) whether it is
Management of the
Company's Kotma Colliery
Pradesh have violated the
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Award and the provisions of Labour Laws by non-payment of:

(i) the minimum wages and Coal Mines Bonus to coal transport workers for the past three years;

(ii) the minimum Dearness Allowance of Rs. 11-4-0 to workers as laid down in the Rewa Award; and
(iii) the lawful remuneration to miners for coal tubs loaded by them;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Regional Labour Commissioner, Dhanbad, had asked the management to implement the Award and pay all the dues to the workers but the management refused to carry out his instructions; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER FOR LABOUR (SHRI V. V.
GIRrI): (), (b) and (c). Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

I may add for the information of the hon.
Member that the Regional Labour Commissioner is in close touch witjh the management and has promised to send a report on the results of his intervention and the same is awaited.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: In view of the fact, Sir, that delay has been caused in implementation of the award and in forcing the management to make payments to the workers, the management is encouraged and victimisation is going on; extortion of money from the labour is going on and that money is used for corrupting officers and crushing the Unions.
So, will the Government take immediate steps?

SHRI V. V. GIRI: I am expecting the report of the Regional Labour Commissioner and |
am sure he will deal with all these matters.
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SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: May I know,
Sir, whether in view of the fact that this sort of occurrence, namely, the refusal of the management to abide by the award of tribunals is a common occurrence, Government is considering any amendment to the Industrial Disputes Act to take powers to see that the employers are compelled to abide by the award of the tribunals?

SHRI V. V. GIRI: I have nothing to add to what I have already said.

SHRI B. GUPTA: May I know, Sir, why some of the recalcitrant employers are not being arrested for violation of the awards?

(No reply.)

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: I want an assurance that if the facts come out true the Government will prosecute the management.

MR. CHAIRMAN: "If the matters come out true"—it is all speculation.

SHRI B. GUPTA: They never arrest the employers.

t [GERMAN MADE PASSENGER COACHES
*427. SHRI P. C. BHANJ DEO: Will the
s fAfad avit fesa
*¥3u. Wt go Wo Wwdy : AT
Tod wAY a8 FA0T A /U 74 0
() & Lo4o=uy & SHAT F
sram e g weaw @t qErg Hof
& afssta vt fesat &1 weq v an;
aqr
(x) =zt ww7T % feeg afx wrem
7 fafas §f a1 =7 &1 apnf@ 7w
T Erm 7
Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what was the cost of the inter and third class furnished passenger coaches imported from Germany in the year 1950-51; and
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(b) what will be the estimated cost of similar type of coaches if manufactured in India?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ForR RAIL-WAYS anD TRANSPORT (SHri O. V.
ALAGESAN): (a) All the coaches were ordered as III Class. The cost is about Rs. 1-37 lakhs each.

(b) Approximately Rs. TO03 lakhs per coach.

WY go Ho WWIF : #T HTAAT
94T WitAg ¥R 49T 9% Z & gHr
wrfaql aTEY & AT T FOH AT X
#r fafag 7€t g vy o v 7

t[SHRi P. C. BHANJ DEO: Will the hon.
Minister please state whether these coaches could not be manufactured here in India instead of being imported from abroad?]

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Is this use of Hindi by my friend not more or less deliberate, Sir? The hon. Member knows such good English.

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Will the hon.
Member kindly repeat the question?

ot go Wo WWIF : T ATAT
oY AEET TE 9T 9%4 2 & o
MifEaT 137 & ATATT T FF AT |
&Y Frforer =7 &Y awet off Fa1 7

tfSHRi P. C. BHANJ DEO: Will the hon.
Minister please state whether these coaches could not be manufactured here in India instead of being imported from abroad?]

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I am sorry his Hindi is a bit highflown, otherwise I would have understood.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If your Hindi had been more simple he would have answered.

SHRI B. GUPTA: The hon. Minister is also a highbrow.

